# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	1
AFFLICATION OF KENTOCKT	CASE NO.
FRONTER GAS, LLC FOR	OASE NO.
FRONTER GAS, LLC FOR	2017-00263
ALTERNATIVE BATE ADJUSTMENT	1 2017-00203

## ORDER

On December 22, 2017, the Commission issued an Order in this proceeding adjusting the base gas rates of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC ("Frontier"). Among other things, in ordering paragraph 8 the Commission asserted that a procedural schedule would be issued to allow further limited discovery on the affiliate transaction issue. The Attorney General raised this issue in discovery, the hearing, and briefs. The Commission declared in the Order that although the affiliate transaction issue did not affect the determination of the rates in the application, it may have an impact in future cases. Therefore, the Commission will allow limited discovery on this issue in order to make a determination as to whether the affiliate transaction rules contained in KRS 278 applies to any of the owners and companies providing services to Frontier.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be followed.
- 2. a. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for

responding to questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties of record, and the original and ten copies to the Commission.

- b. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or an association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.
- c. Any party shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect.
- d. For any request to which a party fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, that party shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.
- e. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.
- f. A party filing a paper containing personal information shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that the personal information cannot be read.
- 3. Any party filing a paper with the Commission shall file an original and ten copies. The original and copies shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed.

- 4. The Commission does not look favorably upon motions for continuance.
  Accordingly, motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.
- Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 12 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Case No. 2017-00263

## **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00263 DATED JUN 1 2 2018

All requests for information to Frontier shall be filed no later than	.06/29/2018
Frontier shall file responses to requests for information no later than	.07/13/2018
All supplemental requests for information to Frontier shall be filed no later than	.07/27/2018
Frontier shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	.08/10/2018

\*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

\*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 4891 Independence Street, Suite 200 Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

\*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204